

RECEIVED

06-03-2016

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2016AP142-CRLV

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY ALVARADO,

Defendant-Petitioner.

ON A PETITION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL A NONFINAL
ORDER ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
RACINE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
EUGENE A. GASIORKIEWICZ, PRESIDING

**RESPONSE BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX OF
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

ARGUMENT.....4

Because the trial court did not receive a verdict from the jury, the State may retry Alvarado on the charge of second-degree sexual assault.4

A. Retrial after a mistrial does not offend double jeopardy principles when the court has not accepted a verdict.....6

B. The trial court properly did not accept the foreperson’s note, which the court read to the parties without the jury present, as a final verdict.....7

C. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion in not accepting the foreperson’s note as a final verdict, and in declaring a mistrial on the whole case.....11

CONCLUSION	14
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2044 (2012).....	6, passim
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	5
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Grant</i> , Case No. 2013AP515-CR, 2014 WL 128315 (Wis. Ct. App. Jan. 15, 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727	11
<i>State v. Kendall</i> , 94 Wis. 2d 63, 287 N.W.2d 758 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 143 Wis. 2d 408, 421 N.W.2d 847 (1988).....	7, 10

	Page
<i>State v. Kurzawa</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 502, 509 N.W.2d 712 (1994)	5
<i>State v. Mink</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 1, 429 N.W.2d 99 (Ct. App. 1988)	12, 13
<i>State v. Raye</i> , 2005 WI 68, 281 Wis. 2d 339, 697 N.W.2d 407	12
<i>State v. Saucedo</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 486, 485 N.W.2d 1 (1992)	4, 5
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 622, 467 N.W.2d 108 (1991)	4
<i>State v. Wery</i> , 2007 WI App 169, 304 Wis. 2d 355, 737 N.W.2d 66	7, 10
<i>United States v. Chinchic</i> , 655 F.2d 547 (4th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>United States v. Rastelli</i> , 870 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 507 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1975)	6

Wade v. Hunter,
336 U.S. 684 (1949)..... 13

Wheeler v. State,
87 Wis. 2d 626,
275 N.W.2d 651 (1979)..... 11
